Our unaudited pro forma financial statements are based upon available information and upon assumptions and estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes
to the unaudited pro forma financial statements, that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial statements and
accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our audited financial statements included in our annual report on Form 10-K. The audited consolidated
financial statements filed on Form 10-K were restated in December 2003 as a result of the adoption of two new accounting standards, SFAS No. 144,
“Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets,” and SFAS No. 145, “Recission of FASB Statements No. 4, 44 and 46, Amendment of FASB
Statement No. 13, and Technical Corrections.” The restated financial statements were filed on Form 8-K on December 10, 2003.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
September 12, 2003

(in millions)

   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F)  (G)

Host
Marriott

L.P.
Historical

Acquisition of
Hyatt

Regency
Maui

Insurance
Settlement

Series J
Senior
Notes

Issuance

Debt
Pre-

payments

Hotel
Dispositions

OP Unit
Issuance

Change in
Accounting

Principle

Pro forma

ASSETS
Property and equipment, net  $ 6,954 $ 321  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (76)  $ —   $ —   $ 7,199
Notes and other receivables   54  —   —   —   —   —   —   54
Due from managers   68  (2)   (11)   —   (3)   —   —   52
Investments in affiliates   84  —   —   —   —   —   —   84
Other assets   487  —   (130)   9   7   (2)   —   —   371
Restricted cash   134  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   134
Cash and cash equivalents   547  (319)   307   (23)   (85)   89   250  —   766

  $ 8,328 $ —   $ 166  $ (14)  $ (78)  $ 8  $ 250 $ —   $ 8,660

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
Debt  $ 6,073 $ —   $ (65)  $ 14  $ (77)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 5,945
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   148  —   —   —   —   —   —   148
Minority interest liability   112  —   —   —   —   —   (24)   88
Other liabilities   183  —   —   —   —   (2)   —   —   181

Total liabilities   6,516  —   (65)   14   (77)   (2)   —   (24)   6,362

Interests of minority partners of other

consolidated partnerships   2  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   2
Limited partnership interests of third parties at

redemption value representing 24.3 million
units   242  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   242

Partner’s Capital
General Partner   1  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   1
Cumulative redeemable preferred limited

partner   339  —   —   —   —   —   —   —   339
Limited partner   1,221  —   231   (28)   (20)   10   250  24   1,688
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   7  —   —   —   19   —   —   —   26

Total Partner’s Capital   1,568  —   231   (28)   (1)   10   250  24   2,054

  $ 8,328 $ —   $ 166   $ (14)  $ (78)  $ 8  $ 250 $ —   $ 8,660

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
First Three Quarters 2003

(in millions, except per unit amounts)

   (H)   (I)   (J)

Host
Marriott

L.P.
Historical

Debt
Issuances

and
Refinancings

Acquisition of
Hyatt Regency

Maui

Hotel
Dispositions

Pro forma

REVENUES

Rooms   $ 1,436  $ —   $ 45  $ (22)  $ 1,459
Food and beverage   746   —   25   (11)   760
Other   157   —   5   —   162

Total hotel sales   2,339   —   75   (33)   2,381

Rental income   71   —   2   —   73
Other income   12   —   —   —   12

Total Revenues   2,422   —   77   (33)   2,466

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Rooms   (360)   —   (9)   4   (365)
Food and beverage   (565)   —   (18)   9   (574)
Hotel departmental expenses   (664)   —   (15)   11   (668)
Management fees   (98)   —   (3)   —   (101)
Other property-level expenses   (220)   —   (5)   —   (225)
Depreciation and amortization   (258)   —   (7)   4   (261)
Corporate and other expenses   (42)   —   —   —   (42)

Total operating costs and expenses   (2,207)   —   (57)   28   (2,236)

OPERATING PROFIT   215   —   20   (5)   230

Minority interest expense   (3)   —   —   —   (3)
Interest income   7   —   —   —   7
Interest expense   (350)   (8)   —   —   (358)
Net gains on property transactions   4   —   —   —   4
Equity in losses of affiliates   (13)   —   —   —   (13)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (140)   (8)   20   (5)   (133)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   10   —   (1)   —   9

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (130)  $ (8)  $ 19  $ (5)   (124)

Less: Dividends on preferred units   (27)   (27)

Loss from continuing operations available to common unitholders   $ (157)   $ (151)

Basic and diluted loss per unit from continuing operations available
to common unitholders (L)   $ (0.53)   $ (0.44)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2002

(in millions, except per unit amounts)

   (H)   (I)   (J)   (K)

  Host
Marriott

L.P.
Historical

 Debt
Issuances

and
Refinancings

Acquisition of
Hyatt Regency

Maui

Hotel
Dispositions

Acquisition of
Boston Copley

Pro forma

REVENUES
Rooms   $ 2,134  $ —   $ 49  $ (32)  $ 24  $ 2,175
Food and beverage   1,126   —   27   (19)   13   1,147
Other   265   —   9   (1)   2   275

Total hotel sales   3,525   —   85   (52)   39   3,597

Rental income   101   —   1   —   —   102
Other income   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total revenues   3,626   —   86   (52)   39   3,699

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Rooms   (525)   —   (11)   8   (6)   (534)
Food and beverage   (833)   —   (17)   14   (9)   (845)
Hotel departmental expenses   (937)   —   (24)   16   (9)   (954)
Management fees   (160)   —   (3)   2   (3)   (164)
Other property-level expenses   (297)   —   (5)   1   (2)   (303)
Depreciation and amortization   (366)   —   (10)   4   (5)   (377)
Corporate and other expenses   (49)   —   —   —   —   (49)

Total operating costs and expenses   (3,167)   —   (70)   45   (34)   (3,226)

OPERATING PROFIT   459   —   16   (7)   5   473
Minority interest expense   (8)   —   —   —   —   (8)
Interest income   20   —   —   —   —   20
Interest expense   (500)   4   —   —   (4)   (500)
Net gains on property transactions   5   —   —   —   —   5
Equity in losses of affiliates   (9)   —   —   —   —   (9)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (33)   4   16   (7)   1   (19)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (6)   —   (1)   —   —   (7)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   (39)  $ 4  $ 15  $ (7)  $ 1   (26)

Less: